Agency's work plan being curtailed by the challenges of the COVID 19
pandemic, coupled with the delay in budgetary allocation. Nevertheless,
the Agency was able to adjust its work plan to ensure continuity of its
services while adhering to the health guidelines. 

For the year, the Agency received four hundred and eighty-five (485)
Applications for Environmental Authorisation and issued two hundred
thirty-seven (237) Environmental Permits. Also, five hundred eighty-one
(581) complaints were received while eighteen (18) fixed penalty fines and
twelve (12) cessation notices were issued.

During the reporting year, the Agency developed new Permit
Applications for: Bunkering Operations; Transboundary Movement of
Hazardous Materials (Transit Permits) and Crude Lifting. 

The Agency also participated in over one hundred and five (105) webinars
through international partnerships and memberships.

In addition, the Agency launched the Annual "Green Note" magazine; and
conducted over forty (40) virtual consultations/presentations/meetings. 

Several projects were also implemented in 2020 and the Agency in

[...]

Environmental Authorisations issued for 2020

A total of fifty-one (51) visits (audits, site inspection, and spot checks) were
conducted of which four (4) were to address complaints;

Compliance monitoring, Complaints & Response

The sector completed 97% of file chronologies accounting for one
hundred eighty-six (186) files of the total 191 one hundred ninety-
one (191) relative to the sector;

Other achievements

Notably, the Agency for the first time commenced the process of granting
Environmental Authorisation for bunkering operation; two (2) Environmental
Authorisations were issued for bunkering operation during 2020.

[...]

Reviewed fifty-five (5) documents, inclusive of annual reports, EIAs,
EMPS, mine plans etc. was spearheaded by the programme.

Twenty-one (21) additional documents were reviewed and comments
provided for other programmes within the Agency.

The Sector received one hundred thirty-five (135) applications for

Environmental Authorisation. Projects falling within the Forestry sector saw 

the largest number of applications - one hundred three (103) while those

classified as agriculture projects accounted for thirty-two (32) of the

applications received. For forestry related projects, the largest number of

applications were for logging operations (37), followed by sawmills (32); while

in the agriculture sector poultry operations accounted for the largest number

[...]

thirteen (13) online competitions with up to 24,000 views and forty (40) winners. The
Agency also expanded its bi- weekly radio interviews to Regions 1, 7, and 9, in
addition, to Voice of Guyana (VoG) interviews aired which has a country–wide reach.
The Agency has
tripled its radio interviews, participating in one hundred six (106) radio interviews for
2020. Fig 19 below provides further breakdown of media programmes.

Media Programmes for 2020

Environmental Observances

International Day of Forests was held under the theme "Forest
Biodiversity".

The Agency held a Backyard Biodiversity Video Competition

[...]

responsible for the recruitment of skilled and competent workers to conduct the work
of the Agency. The Unit works towards building a team of professionals who are
empowered by knowledge and skills to perform competently and with excellence.

As of December 31, 2020, there are one hundred and twenty-one (121) staff members on the
Agency’s Staff Establishment, one hundred and twenty- nineteen (119) full-time employees,
one (1) seconded staff and one (1) Internship staffer (see appendix 1).

STAFFING

Throughout the year, the Agency continued to recruit staff to fill vacancies created in the